

In the Supreme Court of The State of Vermont
Docket No. 22-AP-125

CHARLES FERRY,
MAURICE MARTINEAU,
DEBORAH BILLADO,
CHRISTOPHER BRADLEY,
THERESA BURKE,
SUZANNE BUTTERFIELD,
WENDY KALANGES,
LINDA KIRKER,
JAY SHEPARD,
DOUGLAS WESTON,
THE VERMONT REPUBLICAN PARTY, *and*
THE REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE CITY OF MONTPELIER, VERMONT,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal From
Superior Court, Washington Unit
Docket No. 21-CV-2963

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Patrick N. Strawbridge (*Pro Hac Vice*)
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
Ten Post Office Square
8th Floor South PMB #706
Boston, MA 02109
(617)227-0548
patrick@consovoymccarthy.com

Brady C. Toensing
DIGENOVA & TOENSING, LLP
1775 Eye Street NW, Suite 1150
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 297-4245
Brady@diGToe.com

James F. Hasson (*Pro Hac Vice*)
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
703-243-9423
james@consovoymccarthy.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Plaintiffs have standing.	1
II. The noncitizen voting law is unconstitutional under § 42.	5
A. The plain text of § 42 limits voting rights to citizens.....	5
B. The Court has consistently applied § 42 to elections with extra-municipal impact.	6
C. Reversing the Superior Court does not require overruling precedent and will not affect State-local cooperation.	8
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	3, 4
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	1
<i>Baird v. City of Burlington</i> , 2016 Vt. 6 (2016).....	1
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	1, 2, 3
<i>Bixby v. Roscoe</i> , 85 Vt. 105 (1911).....	7
<i>Bognet v. Degraffenreid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2508 (2021)	3
<i>Bognet v. Secretary of Pennsylvania</i> , 980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Bowsber v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	1
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....	2
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. United States House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999).....	1, 2, 4
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	4
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007).....	4
<i>Martel v. Condos</i> , 487 F. Supp. 3d 247 (D. Vt. 2020).....	4
<i>Martin v. Fullam</i> , 90 Vt. 163, 97 A. 442 (1916).....	6

<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	1
<i>Rowell v. Horton</i> , 58 Vt. 1, 7 (1911)	6
<i>Sec’y of the Interior v. California</i> , 464 U.S. 312 (1984).....	1
<i>Slayton v. Town of Randolph</i> , 108 Vt. 288 (1936).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	4
<i>State v. Carrollton</i> , 2011 VT 131 (2011)	8
<i>State v. Hart</i> , 149 Vt. 104 (1987).....	7
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	3
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Kimball</i> , 2011 Vt. 81 (2011).....	1
<i>United States v. Munsingwear</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	3
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	4
<i>Vasseur v. State</i> , 260 A.3d 1126, 2021 VT 53 (2021).....	2, 3
<i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> , 981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020).....	3
<i>Woodcock v. Bolster</i> , 35 Vt. 632 (1863).....	5, 6
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Vt. Const. ch. II, § 42	5, 6, 8
Vt. Const. ch. II, § 50	8

Vt. Const. ch. II, § 51	8
Vt. Const. ch. II, § 52	8
